AUD 2,208 1,533 (2,208) (1,533) - -

NZD - - - - - -

ZAR - - - - - -

CAD 400 310 (400) (310) - -

MXN 450 29 (450) (29) - -

Sub-total foreign
currencies  32,628  (32,628)  -

Total  100,747  (2,847)  97,900

The table above provides a breakdown of the initial nominal debt between issues in euros and those in foreign currencies.
Since all transactions in foreign currencies have been hedged, the debt of CADES is effectively entirely in euros. Hedging
transactions have enabled CADES to eliminate the impact of exchange rate fluctuations on its debt.

The table below shows the breakdown of debt between fixed and floating rate instruments. Hedging impacts the initial
breakdown, such that in the final analysis 71% of the debt bears fixed rates, 17% floating rates and 12% rates indexed to
inflation.

PARIS-1-1106952-v2C - 23 - 36-20015467

Breakdown of debt in euro and foreign currencies before and after hedging

 Initial debt Hedging
transactions

Final debt

(in millions of euros) Foreign
currencies

Euros Total % Foreign
currencies

Euros Foreign
currencies

Euros Total %

Fixed rates

Negotiable debt
instruments - - -   - - - -

EMTN 19,253 685 19,938  (19,253) 14,182 - 14,867 14,867 (1)

Bonds 1,229 54,829 56,058  (1,229) 135 - 54,964 54,964

Private placements - - -  - - - - -

Macro hedging swaps - - -  - - - - -

Total fixed rates 20,482 55,514 75,996 76 (20,482) 14,317 - 69,831 69,831 71

Floating rates

Negotiable debt
instruments 8,650 197 8,847  (8,650) 8,425 - 8,622 8,622

EMTN  3,496 1,047 4,543  (3,496) 6,075 - 7,122 7,122

Bonds - - -  - 964 - 964 964

Private placements - - -  - - - - -

Macro hedging swaps - - -  - - - - -

Total floating rates 12,146 1,244 13,390 13 (12,146) 15,564 - 16,708 16,708 17

Indexed rates

Bonds - 11,361 11,361  - - - 11,361 11,361

Macro hedging swaps - - -  - - - - -

Total indexed rates - 11,361 11,361 11 - - - 11,361 11,361 12

Total 32,628 68,119 100,747 100 - (2,847) - 97,900 97,900 100

(1) Includes €9,451 million that corresponds to the hedging of swaps cancellable at the initiative of the counterparties. If the
swap is cancelled by the counterparty, the hedged position reverts to a variable rate. Based on market rates at 30 June 2010,
the swap cancellation options held by counterparties were a long way out of the money, making the likelihood of a reversion
to a variable rate virtually nil.

PARIS-1-1106952-v2C - 24 - 36-20015467

Note 7: Other liabilities

At
(in millions of euros)

30 June

2010
30 June

2009
31 December

2009

DEPOSITS RECEIVED BY WAY OF INITIAL MARGINS 3,332.82  126.02 173.16